
 

 

The project National Centre for Information Support of Research, Development and Innovation with the identification            1/7 
code MS2101 is implemented with the support of the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports. 
 

 

Amendment No. 2 
to the Standard License Agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment”)  

 
Name:  National Library of Technology, a State Contribution Organization set up 

by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports  
Seat:                Technická 2710/6, 160 80 Praha 6 - Dejvice  
Identification number:             61387142 
Represented by:              Ing. Martin Svoboda, Director 
 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Licensee”) 
 
and 
 
Name:               EBSCO Information Services s.r.o. 
Seat:               Klimentská 1746/52, 110 00 Praha 1 
Identification number:             49621823 
Other details: Registered in the Commercial Register maintained by the Municipal Court 

in Prague, Section C, File 24504  
Represented by:             Cary Alan Bruce, Managing Director 
  
(hereinafter referred to as the “Distributor”) 
 
(the Licensee and the Distributor hereinafter also jointly the “Contracting Parties” and each separately 
also the “Contracting Party”) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS 
 

1.1. On 2 January 2023 the Contracting Parties entered into the Standard License Agreement 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”). 
 

1.2. The Agreement defines conditions of cooperation and rights and duties of the Contracting Parties 
while providing defined Licensed Materials that are set forth in Appendix A (Business Terms) to 
the Agreement to the Licensee and Participating Institutions listed in Appendix B (Participating 
Institutions, Potential Participating Institutions and Fees) to the Agreement in Appendix C (IP 
Addresses of Participating Institutions) to the Agreement in Appendix D (Title List) to the 
Agreement and in Appendix E (Science ONLINE JOURNALS CONSORTIAL LICENSE TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS FOR TEXT AND DATAMINING) to the Agreement.  
 

1.3. The Agreement was published in the Register of Contracts on 3 January 2023 with the ID of 
contract 21374065. 
 

1.4. Library of the Czech Academy of Sciences, with its seat at Národní 1009/3, 110 00 Praha 1, 
Czech Republic is one of the Potential Participating institutions of this Agreement. 

 
1.5. The Library of the Czech Academy of Sciences wishes to secure the subscription to the journal 

„Science“ from 1 January 2024 for all  institutions of the Czech Academy of Sciences, except those 
currently subscribing to the journal). 
 



 
 
 
 

 2/7 
 

1.6. Brno University of Technology, with its seat at Antonínská 548/1, Brno, 601 90, Czech Republic 
is one of the Participating institutions of this Agreement. 
 

1.7. Brno University of Technology wishes to extend its current authorized access from 1 January 2024 
by subscribing to the additional journal „Science Robotics“. 

 
1.8. For all the reasons stated above, the Contracting Parties execute this Amendment. 

 
 
 
2. SUBJECT-MATTER OF THE AMENDMENT  

 
2.1. The Contracting Parties have agreed that Appendix A to the Agreement, section Fees and 

Negotiated Discounts shall be modified and replaced (the altered part is highlighted) as follows: 
 

Fees and Negotiated Discounts: 
 

● Total Fee 2023-2025:  586,782.00 USD (exclusive of VAT) 
● License Fee / year:  

2023: 
2024: 
2025: 

● Ongoing Fees, e.g. access fee, if any; indicate any waived fees: N/A 
● One-time Fees; indicated any waived fees: N/A 

 
2.2. The Contracting Parties have agreed that Appendix B to the Agreement, the section Participating 

Institutions, Potential Participating Institutions & Fees, the tables related to the journals „Science“ 
and „Science Robotics“ shall be modified and replaced (the altered part is highlighted) as follows: 

 
● The lines concerning Participating Institutions the Library of the Czech Academy of 

Sciences (for „Science“) and Brno University of Technology (for „Science Robotics”) and 
their License Fees for 2024-2025 will be added to the table PARTICIPATING INSTITUTIONS 

 
Science 
Institution - English name Cur. Fee 2023 Fee 2024 Fee 2025 
Biology Centre of the CAS USD 
Brno University of Technology USD 
Charles University USD 
Czech Hydrometeorological Institute USD 
Czech Technical University in Prague USD 
Czech University of Life Sciences Prague USD 
Institute of Biophysics of the CAS USD 
Institute of Biotechnology of the CAS USD 
Institute of Organic Chemistry and Biochemistry of 
the CAS 

USD 

Institute of Physics of the CAS USD 
Institute of Physiology of the CAS USD 
Masaryk University USD 
Moravian-Silesian Research Library in Ostrava USD 
National Library of Technology USD 
Technical University of Liberec USD 
Technical University of Ostrava USD 
The Extreme Light Infrastructure ERIC (only 
facility Dolní Břežany, CZ) USD 

University of Chemistry and Technology, Prague USD 



 
 
 
 

 3/7 
 

University of West Bohemia USD 
Library of the Czech Academy of Sciences* USD 
TOTAL without VAT USD 
GRAND TOTAL without VAT USD 

 
* for 48 institutions of the Czech Academy of Sciences 
 
 

Science Robotics 
Institution - English name Cur. Fee 2023 Fee 2024 Fee 2025 
National Library of Technology USD 
Czech Technical University in Prague USD 
Brno University of Technology USD 
TOTAL without VAT USD 
GRAND TOTAL without VAT USD 

 
 

2.3. The Contracting Parties have agreed that Appendix C to the Agreement, the table with IP 
Addresses of Participating Institutions, the respective part related to the journal „Science“ shall be 
modified as follows: 

 
● The line concerning the Participating Institution Library of the Czech Academy of Sciences 

and its IP addresses will be added into the table as follows: 
 
Collection Instituce Institution IP addresses 

Science Knihovna AV ČR, v. v. i. 
(cela Akademie věd ČR) 

Library of the Czech 
Academy of Sciences (the 
whole Academy of 
Sciences) 

IP v4: 
147.231.104.* 
147.231.105.* 
147.231.106.* 
147.231.107.* 
147.231.18.226 
195.113.69.146 
147.231.76.* 
147.231.47.162 
147.231.250.0/24 
147.231.251.0/24  
147.231.252.0/24  
147.231.253.0/24 
195.113.100.0/25  
81.19.3.226  
31.192.72.158 
213.155.254.145 
90.176.58.14  
88.103.119.233 
195.178.68.1-195.178.68.255 
195.178.69.1-195.178.69.255 
147.231.203.1-
147.231.203.255 
147.231.236.8 
147.231.236.9 
147.231.236.7 
147.231.236.10 
147.231.110.1-
147.231.110.254 
147.231.248.1/255.255.255.128 
147.231.201.84 
147.231.78.1-147.231.78.60 
147.231.98.33-147.231.98.36  
147.231.205.2  



 
 
 
 

 4/7 
 

147.231.41.251  
147.231.41.24 
147.231.41.22 
147.231.41.16 
147.231.53.250 
147.231.79.* 
147.231.126.0/24  
147.231.127.0/24  
147.231.26.0/24  
147.231.27.0/24  
147.231.4.0/24  
147.231.232.0/24  
147.231.19.32/29  
147.231.19.176/29  
147.231.72.* 
147.231.73.* 
147.231.139.1-
147.231.139.255 
147.231.142.1-
147.231.142.255 
147.231.88.0/23 
195.113.12.0-195.113.12.255 
195.113.13.0-195.113.13.255 
147.231.51.132 
147.231.52.60 
147.231.52.62 
147.231.51.140  
147.231.132.1-
147.231.132.254 
147.231.133.1-
147.231.133.254 
195.178.81.128-
195.178.81.255  
88.83.243.195 
147.231.193.16/29 
147.231.216.0/24 
147.231.137.* 
147.231.136.* 
147.231.140.* 
147.231.51.29 
147.231.98.130 
147.231.138.0/24 
195.113.123.0/27 
158.194.70.0/25 
158.194.125.0/24 
147.231.96.0/24  
147.231.41.128 
147.231.74.0/23 
147.231.47.0/26 
147.231.28.0-147.231.31.255 
147.231.2.0/23 
147.231.18.88/29 
147.231.19.40/29 
195.178.67.0/24 
195.178.66.0/24 
147.231.200.0/24 
147.231.36.1-147.231.36.255 
147.231.37.1-147.231.37.255 
147.231.95.1-147.231.95.255 
147.231.229.1-147.231.229.66 
147.231.208.1-
147.231.208.254 
147.231.210.241-
147.231.210.242 
147.231.210.245-
147.231.210.246 



 
 
 
 

 5/7 
 

147.231.201.1-147.231.201.62 
147.231.124.1-
147.231.124.255 
147.231.204.0-
147.231.205.255 
147.231.43.225 
147.231.41.6 
147.231.43.211 
147.231.43.200 
147.231.43.196 
147.231.43.222 
147.231.43.208 
147.231.43.193 
147.231.43.210 
147.231.43.227 
147.231.6.9  
147.231.6.8 
147.231.6.10 
147.231.6.11 
147.231.100.0-
147.231.103.255 
147.231.24.0-147.231.24.255 
147.231.98.224-
147.231.98.255 
147.231.18.144-
147.231.18.151 
147.231.112.* 
147.231.113.* 
147.231.77.129-
147.231.77.254 
147.231.51.227-
147.231.51.228 
147.231.236.23  
147.231.18.232-
147.231.18.239 
147.231.120.0-
147.231.123.255 
147.231.128.0-
147.231.129.255 
192.108.128.0-
192.108.128.255 
147.231.84.1 
147.231.84.101 
147.231.98.60 
147.231.98.22 
195.178.70.* 
195.178.71.* 
147.231.39.254 
147.231.39.2 
147.231.39.9 
147.231.39.28 
147.231.57.150-
147.231.57.249 
147.231.20.1-147.231.22.254 
147.231.32.* 
147.231.35.* 
147.231.244.* 
147.231.33.*  
147.231.34.* 
147.231.12.9 
147.231.12.84 
147.231.1.0/26 
147.231.1.128/25 
147.231.10.0/25 
147.231.12.0/22 
147.231.16.0/24 



 
 
 
 

 6/7 
 

147.231.160.0/24 
147.231.201.128-
147.231.201.191 
147.231.116.0/24 
147.231.42.237 
147.231.204.0/24 
147.231.62.* 
147.231.63.* 
147.231.51.34 
147.231.118.* 
147.231.80.* 
195.178.81.129-
195.178.81.254 
147.231.23.1-147.231.23.254 
147.231.44.* 
147.231.45.* 
147.231.144.0/22 
147.231.150.190/32 
147.231.236.1/32 
147.231.236.2/32 
147.231.236.3/32 
147.231.10.129-
147.231.10.254 
147.231.69.0/24 
147.231.67.1-147.231.67.255 
147.231.68.1-147.231.68.255 
147.231.70.0/24 
147.231.51.69 
147.231.51.76 
147.231.202.1-147.231.202.60  
147.231.61.* 

 
 

 
3. FINAL PROVISIONS 

 
3.1 This Amendment shall become valid on the date of signature by both Contracting Parties. The 

Amendment comes into effect on the date of its publication in the Register of Contracts under the 
conditions stipulated by Act No. 340/2015 Coll., On the Register of Contracts, as amended. This 
Amendment will be published by Licensee in the Register of Contracts. The Amendment contains 
business secrets pursuant to the provisions of Section 504 of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, 
as amended, which will not be disclosed in the Register of Contracts in accordance with Section 3 
(1) and (2) letter b) of Act No. 340/2015 Coll. (the fees of the individual Participating Institutions). 

 
3.2 All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaffected. 

 
3.3 The Amendment itself shall be signed by the authorized signatory of the Distributor and the 

Licensee. 
 
3.4 This Amendment is executed in electronic version and each Party receives one electronic 

counterpart. 
 
3.5 The Contracting Parties agree that electronically signed versions of this originally executed 

Amendment are acceptable in lieu of printed signed copies and are to be given full force and effect 
under law and each Contracting Party declares that the electronic execution is valid and effective 
in the jurisdiction the Contracting Party executes the Amendment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 7/7 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this Amendment by their respective, duly 
authorized representatives. 
 
 
 
 
DISTRIBUTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BY:   DATE:  
Signature of Authorized Signatory of Distributor 

 
Cary Alan Bruce  
Managing Director of 
EBSCO Information Service s.r.o. 
Klimentská 1746/52 
110 00 Praha 1 
cbruce@ebsco.com  
 
 
 
 
LICENSEE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BY:   DATE:  
Signature of Authorized Signatory of Licensee 

 
Ing. Martin Svoboda 
Director of National Library of Technology 
Technická 2710/6 
160 80 Praha 6 – Dejvice 
Czech Republic 

 
 
 
 

mailto:cbruce@ebsco.com

	Amendment No. 2
	to the Standard License Agreement
	Fees and Negotiated Discounts:
	DISTRIBUTOR:
	LICENSEE:




